ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD REPEALING, AMENDING AND CREATINGRULES

The State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board proposes an order to repeal NR 8.02(2)(b) and (4) and to amend NR 8.02(2)(a)(intro.) and 8.06(1); and to create NR 8.02(2)(a) 6. to 8. relating to the issuance of licenses and approvals

CS-18-01

Analysis Prepared by Department of Natural Resources

Authorizing statutes: ss. 29.024 and 227.11(2)(a), Stats. Statutes interpreted: ss. 29.024, 29.526, 29.531 and 29.533, Stats.

The proposed rule would expand the types of approvals license agents would be authorized to issue through the Automated License Issuance System and to modify the requirements for purchasing approvals for other persons, including allowing parents or guardians of children under the age of 18 to purchase approvals for their children.

SECTION 1. NR 8.02(2)(a)(intro.) is amended to read:

NR 8.02(2)(a)(title) *Issued only by the department, and county clerks <u>and license agents</u> <u>authorized by the department</u>. (intro.) The following licenses shall be issued only by the department, and county clerks <u>and license agents authorized by the department to issue them</u>:*

SECTION 2. NR 8.02(2)(a)6. to 8. are created to read:

NR 8.02(2)(a)6. Slat net licenses under s. 29.526, Stats.

- 7. Set or bank pole licenses under s. 29.531, Stats.
- 8. Set line licenses under s. 29.533, Stats.

SECTION 3. NR 8.02(2)(b) and (4) are repealed.

SECTION 4. NR 8.06(1) is amended to read:

NR 8.06(1) An individual may purchase an approval for another person who is not required to complete and submit an application for a customer identification number, pursuant to s. NR 8.04(1)(b). <u>A</u> signed purchase receipt under s. NR 8.04(1)(a) is not required. The purchaser shall submit an application form completed and signed by the applicant <u>except that:</u>

(a) A parent or guardian of a child under the age of 18 may submit and sign an application on behalf of a child under 18 years of age.

(b) Stamp approvals may be purchased for another person if a customer identification number is provided.

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on August 15, 2001.

The rules shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register as provided in s. 227.22(2)(intro.), Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By

Darrell Bazzell, Secretary

(SEAL)